

United States District Court
Southern District Of New York

-----X
VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,
Plaintiff,
v.
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant.
-----X

15-cv-07433-RWS

**DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
SUBJECT TO IMPROPER CLAIM OF PRIVILEGE**

Laura A. Menninger
HADDON, MORGAN, AND FOREMAN, P.C.
East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
303.831.7364

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Failure to Confer Fatal to Plaintiff’s Motion	2
II. Defendant’s Communication with Attorneys Philip Barden, Mark Cohen, and Brett Jaffe Are Protected by the Attorney-Client Communication Privilege (Entries 1, 2, 9 and 17)	3
A. Choice of Law	3
B. Maxwell’s Communications with her Attorneys Are Privileged.....	5
C. Plaintiff Well Aware These Attorneys Were Defendant’s Counsel	7
III. Communications Among Maxwell, Her Attorney, and Her Agent Protected by Attorney-Client Privilege (Entries 8, 10, 12, 13, and 18).....	8
IV. Common Interest Privilege Protects Communications with Gow, Epstein and Others	10
A. Maxwell and her attorneys were involved in a common interest agreement with Epstein and his attorneys	12
B. Maxwell and Epstein’s attorneys communicated with one another pursuant to the common interest agreement (Entry 16).....	13
C. Maxwell and Epstein shared their attorneys’ respective legal advice, strategies and mental impressions pursuant to the common interest agreement (Entries 11-15)	13
D. Maxwell and Epstein exchanged documents pursuant to the common interest agreement in order to obtain legal advice (Entries 6, 7 and 19)	14
E. Ms. Maxwell and Epstein shared information and advice to be forwarded to the others’ attorney for purposes of legal advice (Entries 14, 19 and 20)	15
V. Ms. Maxwell’s Privilege Log Is Sufficient	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 998 N.Y.S.2d 329, 331..... 11

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., 982 F.Supp.2d 260, 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3

Anwar, supra (citing *Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.*, 271 F.R.D. 58, 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)
 4

Aurora Loan Servs., Inc. v. Posner, Posner & Assocs., P.C., 499 F.Supp.2d 475, 479
 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

Auto. Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Auth. Of New York & New Jersey, No. 11 CIV. 6746
 RKE HBP, 2012 WL 4791804, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2012)..... 2

Cf. In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 24, 2003, 265 F.Supp.2d 321, 330
 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9

Chevron Corp v. Donziger, 2013 WL 4045326 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 17

Egiazarayan v. Zalmayev, 290 F.R.D. 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Gucci, No. 07–CV–6820 (RMB)(JCF), 2008 WL 5251989, at *1
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) 12, 14, 15

GUS Consulting GMBH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP, 858 N.Y.S.2d 591, 593 (Sup. Ct.
 N.Y. Cnty. 2008) 11

Hendrick v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc., 944 F. Supp. 187, 189 (W.D.N.Y. 1996). 8

Mileski v. Locker, 178 N.Y.S.2d 911 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1958)..... 8

Millenium Health LLC v. Gerlach, 15-cv-7235 (WHP)(JLC), 2015 WL 9257444, at * 2
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2015) 12

S.E.C. v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC, 300 F.R.D. 152, 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 16

Shaeffler v. United States, 806 F.3d 34, 40 (2d. Cir. Nov. 10, 2015) 15

Stroh v. Gen. Motors Corp., 623 N.Y.S.2d 873, 874-75 (1st Dep’t 1995) 8

United States v. Kovel, 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961). 10

United States v. Schwimmer, 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir.1989) 11
